

2017-1460

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEE FULCHER, GIULIANO SILVA, AND
THE TRANSGENDER AMERICAN VETERANS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CHAD A. READLER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Of Counsel:

DREW CORNACCHIO
Staff Attorney
Health Care Law Group
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Office of General Counsel
Washington, DC 20420

ALLISON KIDD-MILLER
Assistant Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5958
Fax: (202) 353-0461

November 28, 2017

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | viii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING OUT RELEVANT FACTS..... | 3 |
| I. Nature Of The Case..... | 3 |
| II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below..... | 4 |
| A. VA’s Health Care System..... | 4 |
| B. Petitioners’ Rulemaking Request And VA’s Preliminary Actions | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Standard And Scope Of Review..... | 12 |
| II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review A “Denial” Of A Rulemaking Petition Where The Petition Has Not Been Denied | 13 |
| III. If This Court Nevertheless Concludes That It Has Jurisdiction, It Must Remand To VA To Provide A Reasoned Explanation In Response To The Rulemaking Request | 23 |
| IV. VA Has Not Unreasonably Delayed Its Decision | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adeyi v. McDonald</i> , 606 F. App'x 1002 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... | 37 |
| <i>Am. Horse Protection Ass'n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 32, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Norton</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) | 38 |
| <i>Bryan v. McDonald</i> , 615 F. App'x 681 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... | 37 |
| <i>Bucholtz v. Snyder</i> , No. 2016-2485, 2017 WL 563158 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 13, 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>Byron v. Shinseki</i> , 670 F.3d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) | 26 |
| <i>Clark v. Busey</i> , 959 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Coronado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 33 |
| <i>Costanza v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 133 (1999)..... | 37 |
| <i>Croman Corp. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... | 39 |

Deloach v. Shinseki,
704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 25, 28

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober,
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)12

E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 4, 27, 29, 31

El-Ganayni v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010)33

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1997)35

Families for Freedom v. Napolitano,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 14, 19, 20, 22

Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA,
864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 25, 28

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)15

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974)35

Gonzales v. Thomas,
547 U.S. 183 (2006) 26, 33, 34

Guilavogui v. Gonzales,
228 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2007)34

Hearst Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
167 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....18

Henley v. FDA,
873 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....22

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....42

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....40

In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.,
 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)38

In re City of Va. Beach,
 42 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1994)38

In re Paralyzed Veterans of Am.,
 392 F. App'x 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 37, 39

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,
 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18, 19

INS v. Ventura,
 537 U.S. 12 (2002) 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 36

La. State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)20

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao,
 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)38

Military Order of Purple Heart v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,
 No. 2010-7062, 2010 WL 1568485 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 16, 2010) 37, 39

Montes-Lopez v. Gonzales,
 486 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)33

Nat. Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 794 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011) 20

Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC,
 389 F. Supp. 689 (D.D.C. 1974).....14

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)26

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19, 20

Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
700 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)40

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009)26

Nguyen v. Holder,
315 F. App’x 617 (9th Cir. 2009).....34

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)41

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)34

Nyeholt v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002)12

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)15

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
400 U.S. 62 (1970)17

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011) *passim*

Public Citizen v. Heckler,
653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 29, 30, 31, 42

Sanders v. Shinseki,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)38

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)25

Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016)24

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....41

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed Cir. 2001)27

Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States,
 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009)34

Telecommunications Research Action Ctr. v. FCC,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 37, 38

W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 39, 40

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
 741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Williams v. McDonald,
 614 F. App'x 499 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....37

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 14, 28, 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55212

5 U.S.C. § 553 3, 12, 13, 16

5 U.S.C. § 555 14, 21, 36

5 U.S.C. § 704 13, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 12, 36, 41, 42

38 U.S.C. § 502 *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 17056

38 U.S.C. § 17067

38 U.S.C. § 17104, 6

Rules

Fed. Cir. R. 47.12(a)14

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 17.38 *passim*

Other Authorities

64 Fed. Reg. 54,207, 54,210 (Oct. 6, 1999)..... 5, 14

H.R. REP. NO. 104-690 (1996)..... 6, 7
